announcement if the Placing does not proceed or the Placing Shares are not fully

subscribed for.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND THE USE OF PROCEEDS

The Board considers that the Placing offers the Company a good opportunity to raise funds

and to enlarge the shareholders base of the Company and strengthen the Group’s financial

position. The Board considers the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders

as a whole. The gross proceeds from the Placing will amount to approximately HK$35.97

million. The net proceeds from the Placing of approximately HK$34.97 million (being a net

placing price of approximately HK$0.255 per Share) will be applied by the Group as general

working capital.

7

1 s t  P r o o f  •  1 7 / 0 7 / 2 0 0 7  •  H u a  L i e n  •  0 7 0 7 0 0 9 2 3 a n n ( Y S L )

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and the

shareholding structure of the Company upon issue of the Placing Shares are set out below:

Approximate shareholding percentage in the Company

As at the date of this Immediately after completion

announcement  of the Placing

Shares % Shares %

Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian (1) 363,500,039 52.96 363,500,039 44.13

Public – Placees – – 137,280,000 16.67

Public – other Shareholders 322,899,961 47.04 322,899,961 39.20

Total 686,400,000 100.00 823,680,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian, an executive Director, was deemed to be interested in 363,500,039 ordinary shares

in the Company, where were held by Joyce Services Limited, a company in which Mr. Liaw Yuan Chian

has a 58.87% beneficial interest.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST 12 MONTHS
IMMEDIATELY PRECEDING THE DATE OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company has not conducted any fund raising exercise in the past 12 months preceding the

date of this announcement.

APPLICATION FOR LISTING

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange

for the grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.